Interreg Programme

Danube Region

PROJECT OVERVIEW
Project Ref. No.
Project title

Acronym

Priority axis

SO

Lead partner

:"*: Co-funded by
LI the European Union

Project factsheet - Assessment grid

DRP0200793

Danube Region Programme

Be Ready

2. - A greener, low-carbon Danube Region
2.2 - ClimateChange

Sofia Development Association

Lead partner country Bulgaria (BG)
Lead partner legal status Public
Project duration 30

Total Interreg Funds 1926706.04
Total Eligible Budget 2408382.62

Project Summary

The project BeReady responds to program objective 2.2, Promoting climate change capacities in the
Danube Region and disaster management on transnational level in relation to environmental risks taking
into account ecosystem-based approaches. The common challenge that the 19 partners and 9 ASPs from
12 countries will tackle is urban heat islands (UHI). The unprecedented heat waves in the summer 2022
demonstrated the acute need to strengthen the preparedness and adaptive capacity of the society to cope
with impacts of climate change and foster resilience at city level. Only few European cities have developed
plans and strategies to counter UHI. The novel approach taken by the project — “green acupuncture” - will
allow the partners, both cities and knowledge partners, to take targeted, small but powerful, context-based
measures to deal with UHI in critical urban areas. City pilots will test solutions in three areas: “green
acupuncture” (vegetation-based interventions); “white acupuncture” (based on innovative surfaces and
materials); and “blue acupuncture” (novel uses of water resources). Leading principles of the project
implementation (at all stages of the methodology definition and demonstration of technical and non-
technical outputs) include evaluations to define the usefulnees of the solution, the impact on urban
planning efficiency, and the impact of climate neutrality. The project main outputs include jointly developed
and implemented methodologies and toolkits for UHI risk assessment, data analysis and modelling at city
level (based on a collaborative policy Climate Sandbox); co-designed solutions for tackling UHI, tested and
peer reviewed in urban environment by 12 pilot cities; a common strategy for improving the climate change
preparedness and resilience aimed at local and regional authorities in the Danube region; action plans and
transformative strategic outlooks for the participating partners; policy recommendations; a virtual training
program with SPOCs; awareness campaigns in 12 countries over the 30-month period. The approach of
jointly developing, testing and evaluating solutions contributes to most effective use of shared expertise for
better understanding the effects of UHI in and building institutional capacity at local/regional level, for policy
development and practical interventions. Key for BeReady is the ClimateSandbox approach that will
support participating cities to define and deploy climate oriented innovations — both on the technological
and service side (i.e. content) and on the policy, administrative and spatial planning side (i.e. enabling
conditions), through the innovative digital Climate Sandbox Technological and Societal Readiness Tool.
The project's ambition is to showcase to decision-makers and other stakeholders across Europe the
benefits of adopting solutions in which care for the environment, simplicity, and aesthetics play a key role
as value-generating agents as well as community engagement drivers, throughout the co-deign process,
acting both at levels of solution definition, development and deployment.



LIST OF PROJECT PARTNERS

No.

SDA
DEXIC
ATG

PMC/
DGAURF

GAL
NTP Nis

City of Nis

Zenica

UIRS

PannonNovum
PG

BOKU

STUBA
MoR
JINAG
MOK
BISI
DAN
Héviz

TOTAL (EUR)

Institution name

Sofia Development Association
DEX Innovation center z.s.

Association Tehnopol of Galati
Chi#in#u Town Hall

Municipality of Gala#i
Science and Technology Park Nis

City of Nis
City of Zenica
Urban Planning Institute of the Republic

of Slovenia

Pannon Novum West Transdanubian
Regional Innovation Nonprofit Ltd.

Capital City Podgorica

University of Natural Resources and Life
Sciences, Vienna

Slovak University of Technology in
Bratislava

Municipality of Ratibo#

South Moravian agency for public
innovation JINAG

city of Kranj

Association Bureau for Integration and
Social Innovations

Development agency North Ltd.

Municipality of Héviz

LIST OF ASSOCIATED PARTNERS

No. Institution name

SDA

DAN

Sofia Municipality

City Municipality of Varazdin

Country

Bulgaria (BG)
#esko (C2)

Romaénia (RO)
Moldova (MD)

Romania (RO)
Serbia (RS)
Serbia (RS)

Bosnia and
Herzegovina
(BA)

Slovenija (SI)

Magyarorszag
(HU)

Crna Gora (ME)

Osterreich (AT)

Slovensko (SK)
#esko (C2)
#esko (C2)
Slovenija (SI)
Bulgaria (BG)

Hrvatska (HR)

Magyarorszag
(HU)

Total
Interreg
funds

208857.47
93488.19

64357.60

87833.85

97498.88
71122.99

79526.01

78535.29

87480.19

85818.80

115667.61

147287.89

131394.40

110974.72

95488.19

96097.60

68992.99

116849.93

89433.44

Total
eligible
budget

261071.84
116860.24

80447.01
109792.32

121873.60
88903.74

99407.52

98169.12

109350.24

107273.50
144584.52

184109.87

164243.00
138718.40
119360.24
120122.00
86241.24

146062.42

111791.80

1926706.04 2408382.62

Country
Bulgaria (BG)

Hrvatska
(HR)



DEXIC

UIRS

STUBA

STUBA

City of
Nis

City of
Nis

NTP
Nis

EIT Health InnoStars e.V.

Ministry of Natural Resources and Spatial Planning Directorate for Spatial
planning and construction

Zilina self-governing region

The municipality of Horné Srnie

The Standing Conference of Towns and Municipalities — Association of local
authorities in Serbia

National Alliance for Local Economic Development, (NALED)

Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure of the Republic of Serbia

Deutschland
(DE)

Slovenija (SI)

Slovensko
(SK)

Slovensko
(SK)

Serbia (RS)

Serbia (RS)

Serbia (RS)



