

Project factsheet - Assessment grid

PROJECT OVERVIEW		
Project Ref. No.	DRP0200793	
Project title	Danube Region Programme	
Acronym	Be Ready	
Priority axis	2 A greener, low-carbon Danube Region	
SO	2.2 - ClimateChange	
Lead partner	Sofia Development Association	
Lead partner country	Bulgaria (BG)	
Lead partner legal status	Public	
Project duration	30	
Total Interreg Funds	1926706.04	
Total Eligible Budget	2408382.62	

Project Summary

The project BeReady responds to program objective 2.2, Promoting climate change capacities in the Danube Region and disaster management on transnational level in relation to environmental risks taking into account ecosystem-based approaches. The common challenge that the 19 partners and 9 ASPs from 12 countries will tackle is urban heat islands (UHI). The unprecedented heat waves in the summer 2022 demonstrated the acute need to strengthen the preparedness and adaptive capacity of the society to cope with impacts of climate change and foster resilience at city level. Only few European cities have developed plans and strategies to counter UHI. The novel approach taken by the project - "green acupuncture" - will allow the partners, both cities and knowledge partners, to take targeted, small but powerful, context-based measures to deal with UHI in critical urban areas. City pilots will test solutions in three areas: "green acupuncture" (vegetation-based interventions); "white acupuncture" (based on innovative surfaces and materials); and "blue acupuncture" (novel uses of water resources). Leading principles of the project implementation (at all stages of the methodology definition and demonstration of technical and nontechnical outputs) include evaluations to define the usefulnees of the solution, the impact on urban planning efficiency, and the impact of climate neutrality. The project main outputs include jointly developed and implemented methodologies and toolkits for UHI risk assessment, data analysis and modelling at city level (based on a collaborative policy Climate Sandbox); co-designed solutions for tackling UHI, tested and peer reviewed in urban environment by 12 pilot cities; a common strategy for improving the climate change preparedness and resilience aimed at local and regional authorities in the Danube region; action plans and transformative strategic outlooks for the participating partners; policy recommendations; a virtual training program with SPOCs; awareness campaigns in 12 countries over the 30-month period. The approach of jointly developing, testing and evaluating solutions contributes to most effective use of shared expertise for better understanding the effects of UHI in and building institutional capacity at local/regional level, for policy development and practical interventions. Key for BeReady is the ClimateSandbox approach that will support participating cities to define and deploy climate oriented innovations – both on the technological and service side (i.e. content) and on the policy, administrative and spatial planning side (i.e. enabling conditions), through the innovative digital Climate Sandbox Technological and Societal Readiness Tool. The project's ambition is to showcase to decision-makers and other stakeholders across Europe the benefits of adopting solutions in which care for the environment, simplicity, and aesthetics play a key role as value-generating agents as well as community engagement drivers, throughout the co-deign process, acting both at levels of solution definition, development and deployment.

LIST OF PROJECT PARTNERS							
No.	Institution name	Country	Total Interreg funds	Total eligible budget			
SDA	Sofia Development Association	Bulgaria (BG)	208857.47	261071.84			
DEX IC	DEX Innovation center z.s.	#esko (CZ)	93488.19	116860.24			
ATG	Association Tehnopol of Galati	România (RO)	64357.60	80447.01			
PMC / DGAURF	Chi#in#u Town Hall	Moldova (MD)	87833.85	109792.32			
GAL	Municipality of Gala#i	România (RO)	97498.88	121873.60			
NTP Nis	Science and Technology Park Nis	Serbia (RS)	71122.99	88903.74			
City of Nis	City of Nis	Serbia (RS)	79526.01	99407.52			
Zenica	City of Zenica	Bosnia and Herzegovina (BA)	78535.29	98169.12			
UIRS	Urban Planning Institute of the Republic of Slovenia	Slovenija (SI)	87480.19	109350.24			
PannonNovum	Pannon Novum West Transdanubian Regional Innovation Nonprofit Ltd.	Magyarország (HU)	85818.80	107273.50			
PG	Capital City Podgorica	Crna Gora (ME)	115667.61	144584.52			
BOKU	University of Natural Resources and Life Sciences, Vienna	Österreich (AT)	147287.89	184109.87			
STUBA	Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava	Slovensko (SK)	131394.40	164243.00			
MoR	Municipality of Ratibo#	#esko (CZ)	110974.72	138718.40			
JINAG	South Moravian agency for public innovation JINAG	#esko (CZ)	95488.19	119360.24			
MOK	city of Kranj	Slovenija (SI)	96097.60	120122.00			
BISI	Association Bureau for Integration and Social Innovations	Bulgaria (BG)	68992.99	86241.24			
DAN	Development agency North Ltd.	Hrvatska (HR)	116849.93	146062.42			
Hévíz	Municipality of Hévíz	Magyarország (HU)	89433.44	111791.80			
TOTAL (EUR)	1926706.04	2408382.62					

LIST OF ASSOCIATED PARTNERS				
No.	Institution name	Country		
SDA	Sofia Municipality	Bulgaria (BG)		
DAN	City Municipality of Varazdin	Hrvatska (HR)		

DEX IC	EIT Health InnoStars e.V.	Deutschland (DE)
UIRS	Ministry of Natural Resources and Spatial Planning Directorate for Spatial planning and construction	Slovenija (SI)
STUBA	Žilina self-governing region	Slovensko (SK)
STUBA	The municipality of Horné Srnie	Slovensko (SK)
City of Nis	The Standing Conference of Towns and Municipalities – Association of local authorities in Serbia	Serbia (RS)
City of Nis	National Alliance for Local Economic Development, (NALED)	Serbia (RS)
NTP Nis	Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure of the Republic of Serbia	Serbia (RS)